exploration and production business (including assets, rights and liabilities) of Lundin Energy. The 2021 AKER BP Interim

Financial Statements and 2021 Lundin Energy Annual Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with

International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (IFRS). The unaudited pro forma financial information is

prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies of AKER BP as applied in the 2020 AKER BP Annual Financial

Statements. The are no new accounting policies in 2021 and the Combined Company will not adopt any new accounting

policies in 2022 as a result of the Merger or otherwise. Certain adjustments have been made to conform Lundin Energy

accounting policies to those of AKER BP and certain reclassifications between line items of the Target Group financial

information taken from the Lundin Energy accounts have been made to make comparable to AKER BP. See 7.7 Appendix to

the Pro Forma Financial Information for details of these reclassifications. The unaudited proforma financial information has

been prepared under the assumption of going concern.

53

7.4 Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for the Financial Year Ended 31 December

2021

(USD 1 000)

AKER BP

Target Group

1)

Accounting
policy

adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma

31.12.2021)

ASSETS

Intangible assets

Goodwill 1 647 436 128 100 - 11 873 418 5 13 648 954

Capitalized exploration expenditures 256 535 1 007 200 (184 644) (822 556) 1,5 256 535

Other intangible assets 1 407 551 - - 2 512 653 5 3 920 204

Tangible fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 7 976 308 5 224 500 (87 367) (306 976) 2,5 12 806 465

Right-of-use assets 94 177 32 500 - -  126 677

Financial assets

Long-term receivables 73 346 - - -  73 346

Other non-current assets 30 304 12 700 - -  43 004

Long term derivates 1 375 13 000 - -  14 375

Total non-current assets 11 487 032 6 418 000 (272 011) 13 256 539  30 889 561

Inventories

Inventories 126 442 55 700 - -  182 142

Receivables

Trade receivables 366 785 523 900 - -  890 685

Tax receivables - 9 700 - -  9 700

Other short-term receivables 500 154 133 300 - -  633 454

Short-term derivatives 18 577 5 500 - -  24 077

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents 1 970 906 322 100 - -  2 293 006

Total current assets 2 982 863 1 050 200 - -  4 033 063

TOTAL ASSETS 14 469 895 7 468 200 (272 011) 13 256 539  34 922 624

1) Certain reclassifications between line items of the Target Group financial information taken from the Lundin Energy
accounts have been made to make comparable to AKER BP. See section 7.7 “Appendix to the Pro Forma Financial
Information” for details of these reclassifications.

54

(USD 1 000)

AKER BP

Target

Group 1)

Accounting policy
adjustments

Pro Forma

adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
31.12.2021

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 57 056 - - 30 582 5 87 638

Share premium 3 637 297 - - 8 141 481 5 11 778 778

Other equity (1 352 462) (1 725 800) (59 842) 1 663 678 5,6 (1 474 426)

Total equity 2 341 891 (1 725 800) (59 842) 9 835 741  10 391 989

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxes 3 323 213 3 120 600 (212 168) 1 078 834 4 7 310 479

Long-term abandonment provision 2 656 358 635 600 - -  3 291 958

Long-term bonds 3 576 735 1 979 900 - -  5 556 635

Long-term derivatives 2 370 11 300 - -  13 670

Long-term lease debt 91 835 23 000 - -  114 835

Long-term bank loans - 1 197 600 - 2 220 000 3 3 417 600

Other non-current liabilities - 4 300 - -  4 300

Current liabilities

Trade creditors 147 366 80 400 - -  227 766

Accrued public charges and indirect
taxes

28 147 - - -

28 147

Taxes payable 1 497 291 1 573 700 - (23 496) 4 3 047 495

Short-term derivatives 35 082 79 400 - -  114 482

Short-term abandonment provision 100 863 15 200 - -  116 063

Short-term lease debt 44 378 11 000 - -  55 378

Other current liabilities 624 366 462 000 - 145 460 6 1 231 826

Total labilities 12 128 004 9 194 000 (212 168) 3 919 973  25 530 634

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14 469 895 7 468 200 (272 011) 13 256 539  34 922 624

1) Certain reclassifications between line items of the Target Group financial information taken from the Lundin Energy
accounts have been made to make comparable to AKERBP. See section 7.7 “Appendix to the Pro Forma Financial
Information” for details of these reclassifications.

55

7.5 Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

(USD 1 000) AKER BP Target Group 1)

Accounting policy
adjustments

Pro Forma
adjustments

Notes
Pro Forma
31.12.2021

Operating revenues and
expenses

Petroleum revenues 5 639 990 5 452 900 - -  11 092 890

Other operating revenues 28 757 31 800 - -  60 557

Total operating revenues 5 668 747 5 484 700 - -  11 153 447

Production costs 745 313 265 400 - -  1 010 713

Exploration expenses 353 034 258 100 - -  611 134

Depreciation 964 083 710 100 (8 235) (128 700) 2 1 537 248

Purchase of crude oil from third
parties

- 361 700 - -  361 700

Impairments 262 554 - - -  262 554

Other operating expenses 29 261 15 400 - 145 460 5 190 121

Total operating expenses 2 354 245 1 610 700 (8 235) 16 760  3 973 471

Operating profit/loss 3 314 502 3 874 000 8 235 (16 760)  7 179 976

Interest income 2 481 1 200 - -  3 681

Other financial income 116 171 - - -  116 171

Interest expenses 139 533 174 500 - 22 494 3 336 527

Other financial expenses 220 836 298 300 - 3 099 3 522 235

Net financial items (241 717) (471 600) - (25 593)  (738 910)

Profit / (loss) before taxes 3 072 785 3 402 400 8 235 (42 353)  6 441 067

Taxes (+)/tax income (-) 2 222 080 2 892 500 6 423 68 622 4 5 189 626

Net profit/loss 850 705 509 900 1 812 (110 976)  1 251 441

1) Certain reclassifications between line items of the Target Group financial information taken from the Lundin Energy
accounts have been made to make comparable to AKER BP. See section 7.7 “Appendix to the Pro Forma Financial
Information” for details of these reclassifications.

7.6 Notes to Pro Forma Adjustments and Accounting Policy Adjustments

Both AKER BP and Target Group have historically presented its financial information in accordance with IFRS and apply USD